RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, D. R. "BILLY" MATTHEWS has served Nassau County in the Congress of the United States for the past eighteen years, and

WHEREAS, Congressman Matthews is endowed with those great qualities of loyalty to his friends and sincerity of purpose, and in all of his endeavors, has been untiring in his efforts to do those things beneficial and helpful for Nassau County and its citizens, and

WHEREAS, Congressman Matthews has been directly responsible for many worthwhile projects in Nassau County and has never refused to exert his every effort to accomplish needed improvements and to sponsor worthwhile causes in this County, and

WHEREAS, Congressman Matthews has been a leader in the Congress of the United States and has represented his District with honor and integrity, and has contributed greatly to the well being of our great nation, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Board of County

Commissioners to express its sincere appreciation for the

unselfish devotion shown by Congressman Matthews to this Board

and the citizens of this County as well as the great contribution

he has made to our nation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the deep appreciation of this Board and the citizens of Nassau County, be expressed by this Resolution to Congressman D. R. "Billy" Matthews, and to

commend him for the great accomplishments he has made to Nassau County, the State of Florida, and the United States of America.

ADOPTED this 18th day of October . A. D.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By:

As Its Chairman

ATTEST:

Ex-Officio Clerk